Milieudefensie Young is shocked at the conclusion. I read in SOMO's report that more than 

one hundred percent (100%) of Ahold's profits go to shareholders. […] Profundo also found 

out that in two thousand and twenty-two alone, Ahold was responsible for nine billion eight 

hundred million euros (EUR 9,800,000,000.--) in climate damage. That's just the prevention 

costs. […] Instead, Ahold Delhaize is covering up a third (1/3) of its emissions, which are not 

included in the target for two thousand and thirty. Researchers have calculated that this gives 

it a reduction target of twenty-six per cent (26%).